NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 14th November, 2022, 7.00 pm - (watch the live meeting
here and watch the recording here)

Members: Councillors Ajda Ovat (Chair), Emily Arkell and Lester Buxton

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with under item 7 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and
(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must

withdraw from the meeting room.
|
Haringey
LONDON


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjAzZWQxMDgtZjFhMi00OWMzLThhOWUtNWE4ZDI2YzkwOGYz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The Sub-Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer. After that, the
applicant will present their application and the Sub-Committee and objectors
will have the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the objectors will present
their case and the Sub-Committee and applicant will have the opportunity to
ask guestions.

All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will
conclude to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this
meeting.

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPI
LOUNGE, 114 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON N15.(WEST GREEN)
(PAGES 1 - 38)

To consider an application for a new premises licence.
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.

Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3321

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Friday, 04 November 2022



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 14 November 2022

Item number: 6

Title: Application for a New Premises Licence at Mississipi Lounge, 114
West Green Road, London N15.

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected West Green

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  An application has been submitted by Mr | Essumba for a licence to allow licensable
activity namely , the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment. App 1

1.2  The applicant is seeking the following hours:

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0100 hours
Friday to Sunday 2300 to 0100 hours
Monday to Thursday 1200 to 0030 hours
Friday to Sunday 1200 to 0130 hours

Supply of alcohol ON the premises.

Hours open to Public
Monday to Thursday 0900 to 0100 hours
Friday to Sunday 0900 to 0200 hours

1.2 Representations have been received against this application by ‘other persons’ and
Responsible Authorities.

1.4 As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing
to consider the application and any relevant representations.

1.5 Representations

The Licensing Authority representation can be found at Appendix 2.
The ASB/Noise RA can be found at App 3

Police representation is at App 4

Residents representations can be found at Appendix 5

2 Background

2.1 The premises has operated as a cafe in the past. It is situated along a terrace of shops
with residential above it.
The application has received representations against it due to the proposed
change in operation to a restaurant business that would have customers staying onsite
to socialise. The applicant also has a pending application with Planning to obtain
permission for an outside area. The applicant has not mentioned the potential outside

aringey

LONDON



Page 2

area in the application.

2.2. Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised
correctly.

3 Relevant Respresentations

3.1 All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirements. If they fail
to do so they cannot be accepted. When rejected the person or body sending the
representation must be written and an explanation for rejection given in writing.

3.2 A responsible authority 
[...]
rsday 0900 to 0100 hours
Friday to Sunday 0900 to 0200 hours

All responses must be received by the 27" July 2022, even if you have no comments a
response would still be appreciated.

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

www.haringey.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Hdringey

Start

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Yes

Agent details

Full name: Halit Ertas

Emai: I
Phone/mobile: _

Company name: NorthPoint Planning UK

Trading address: |
Applicant: Applicant details

Full name: |koelenga Lokondjo Essumbu

Emil: I

Which legal structure are you applying as An individual
Address:

Premises details

Premises or Trading name: Mississipi Lounge

Please provide a postcode, OS Map Reference or description Address

Premises OS Map reference:

Address Description:

Full address of the premises 114, West Green Road, Tottenham, Haringey, London, N15 5AA

Premises phone number: |} G

Do you have a rateable value based on VOA? Yes

What is the non-domestic rateable value band? B (£4,301-£33,000)
Are you applying to only sell alcohol?:

NDR Fee to Pay: £190

Applicant 2: Application details
In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence? Individual or individuals

Confirm the following: | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the
use of the premises for licensable activities

Individual applicant details


https://www.haringey.gov.uk/

Page 10

Applicant full name: Ikoelenga Lokondjo Essumbu
Is the applicant 18 years of age or older? Yes

Applicant residential address: [l I
Applicant email: I

Date of birth Jj
Nationality : ||
Proof of right to work I

Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? 01/08/2022

When do you want the premises licence to end?

Please give a general description of the premises. Ground floor Restaurant/ Lounge

Do you expect more than 5,000 or more people to attend the premises at any one time? No
How many people do you expect to attend the premi
[...]
t times from those listed above, list below: N/A

Supply of alcohol

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol? Yes

Which days of the week do you intent the premises to be used for the activity? Monday,
Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday

Give timings in 24 hour clock. (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week when you
intend the premises to be used for the activity.:

Monday:

e Start 1: 12:00
e End 1:00:30
e Start 2:
e End2:

Tuesday:

Start 1: 12:00
End 1: 00:30
Start 2:
End 2:

Wednesday:

e Start 1: 12:00
e End 1:00:30
e Start 2:
e End2:

Thursday:

e Start 1: 12:00
e End 1:00:30
e Start 2:



Page 13
e End2:

Friday:

Start 1: 12:00
End 1:01:30
Start 2:
End 2:

Saturday:

e Start 1: 12:00
e End1:01:30
e Start 2:
e End2:

Sunday:

e Start 1: 12:00
e End1:01:30
e Start 2:
e End2:

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption? On the premises

State any seasonal variations: N/A

Non standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different
times from those listed above, list below: N/A

Designated premises supervisor consent

Are you (as the applicant), the designated premises supervisor. Yes

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor be supplied to
the authority?:

Please upload the completed consent form for the designated premises supervisor

Do you know the reference number for the consent form

Please enter the reference number for the consent form N/A

Name of designated supervisor: Mr lkoelenga Lokondjo Essumbu

Address of designated supervisor: ||| |  NEGEGNGNGENEGEGEGEGNGEERE

Date of birth of designated supervisor: ||| | ] R

Enter the personal licence number: ||| N
Issuing licensing authority: Enfield Council

Adult entertainment

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary
to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Give information about anything intended t
[...]
 is sent
to me directly there may be a delay in obtaining a response.



mailto:Amir.Darvish@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Amir.darvish@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk

Page 26

Kind Regards
Chanel Roye
Licensing Administrator

Hari

dringey

Licensing Authority, Level 1 North, River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ
T.020 8489 8232

E. licensing@haringey.gov.uk

If you need to report something please log it here: Report It or use our Online Service: Contact
Frontline Why wait when you can do it online?

www.haringey.gov.uk

twitter@haringeycouncil

facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.



mailto:licensing@haringey.gov.uk
https://our.haringey.gov.uk/reports/add
https://eforms.secure.haringey.gov.uk/ufs/EMAIL_CONTACT.eb?SERVICE_ID=OT
https://eforms.secure.haringey.gov.uk/ufs/EMAIL_CONTACT.eb?SERVICE_ID=OT
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/contact-haringey-council
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/

Page 27

Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

METROPOLITAN
©RY| POLICE

Working together for a safer London

POLICE REPRESENTATION

Name and address of premises: Mississipi Lounge,
114 West Green Road,
Tottenham, London
N15 5AA

Type of Application: New Premises Licence

| write with regards to the above application, which is an application for a new premises licence
in accordance the Licensing Act 2003.

The application is submitted by Mr Ikoelenga Lokondjo Essumbu and is made with regards
to a premises that will be operating as a Restaurant/Lounge and is seeking the Supply of
Alcohol on the premises and Late Night refreshment. The premises will be situated on West
Green Road, in the London Borough of Haringey.

Mr Essumbu is also the Premises License Holder (PLH) for a premises by the name of Belle
Congolaise situated opposite this proposed venue.

The application is for the provision of Licensable Activities as seen below;

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0100 hours
Friday to Sunday 2300 to 0100 hours
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday 1200 to 0030 hours
Friday to Sunday 1200 to 0130 hours

Supply of alcohol ON the premises.
Hours open to Public

Monday to Thursday 0900 to 0100 hours
Friday to Sunday 0900 to 0200 hours

The Metropolitan Police hereby wish to make representations on the following;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
e Prevention of public nuisance
o Public safety



Page 30

1) Due to the vicinity in which the premises is located and it still experiencing reports of
anti-social behaviour and street drinking; | wish to propose the following operating hours
under prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance to prevent this adding to
issues already prevalent in the area;

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0030 hours
Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 1000 to 2230 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000 to 0030 hours

Hours open to the public
Sunday to Thursday 1000 to 2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000 to 0100 hours

2) A digital CCTV system recommended to be installed in the premises. | am aware of the
applicants proposals in relation to CCTV, however wish to have the following added and
complied with also;

(a) Camera(s) must be sited to observe the entrance doors from both inside and
outside.

(b) Camera(s) on the entrance must capture full frame shots of the heads and
shoulders of all people entering the premises i.e. capable of identification.

(c) Camera(s) must be sited to cover all areas to which the public have access,
excluding toilets if on site.

(d) Provide a linked record of the date, time of any image.
(e) Provide HD digital quality images in colour during opening times.
(f) Have a monitor to review images and recorded quality.

(g) Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture and
retention.

(h) Member of staff trained in operati
[...]
owner has opened a restaurant across the road called
belle congolaise and it is causing nothing but noise pollution and public urination to this community,

They all stand at the back of my mothers house on grove park road, and piss everywhere and steal
from the parked cars on the road. They party till 4am and it is a dangerous place for people to bring
up their kids!!!

Name:
Address:

Sent from my iPh




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Representation on licence application for:

Mississipi Lounge

114 West Green Road
London

N15 5AA

Name of licensee: Ikoelenga Lokondjo Essumbu

I am making a representation against a licence for this premises. | have seen a concurrent planning
application to build an extension to the rear premesis, which would become a ‘hidden’ area from the street
and as previous similar premises in this road have done, create a drinking den-type club that is out-of-sight
and encourage noise and anti-social behaviour into the early hours, in what is a residential area.

The prevention of crime and disorder/public nuisance

The West Green Road has been a sensitive area for many years and the Council’s efforts installing more
cameras, upgrading shop fronts, communal garden, etc) have had a positive impact on the local community
here. However, there are still regular occurrences of night time violence, abusive behaviour, shouting and
gatherings on the street corners around the bars/clubs that have sprung up recently. Most of these ‘club/
lounge’ businesses flout their licence conditions anyway, with some still going at 3/4am. A ‘hidden’ back
room (114 plan) will encourage this further.

This part of West Green Road has residential accommodation and also above shops/takeaways. Nearly
all the shops operate between normal hours. A late-night premises serving alcohol all day would further
saturate the area with these type of venues (already 3 in a 15m stretch), would generate disturbing and
intrusive levels of noise and anti-social behaviour.

Public safety

During the day and night, the presence of customers standing on the street, smoking and intoxicated
will cause people to avoid the vicinity, especially mothers with children and the elderly. There are a lot of
obviously heavy drinkers in the area and encouraging these people is again a complete step backwards
and compromises public safety. The increase in traffic will also put safety at risk in an already busy area.

Protection of children from harm

The area is becoming a better place for children to grow up in, the idea of having a venue selling alcohol,
purveying loud music and resultant anti-social behaviour on their doorstep, next to their homes, where they
walk to and from school, does not create a good and safe environment for children.

Signed: SEEG————G.. ... . ............ Date: ...8.July 2022 .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPI LOUNGE, 114 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON N15.(WEST GREEN)
	Appendix 1
	Memo- Mississipi Lounge
	Application
	Start
	Agent details
	Applicant: Applicant details
	Premises details
	Applicant 2: Application details
	Individual applicant details
	Operating Schedule
	Regulated entertainment
	Provision of plays
	Provision of films
	Provision of indoor sporting events
	Provision of boxing or wrestling entertainments
	Provision of live music
	Provision of recorded music
	Provision of performance of dance
	Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance

	Late night refreshment
	Supply of alcohol
	Designated premises supervisor consent
	Adult entertainment
	Hours premises are open to the public
	Licensing objectives
	Declaration
	Payment summary

	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Applicant's response
	Appendix 2
	Noise rep
	Appendix 3
	Police Representation Mississipi Lounge
	Appendix 4
	Representation 1
	Representation 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2022, 7:00PM - 8:30PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Ajda Ovat (Chair), Emily Arkell,  Lester Buxton  
 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.   

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting.   

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT MISSISSIPI LOUNGE, 114 

WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON N15.(WEST GREEN)  
 
Presentation by the licensing officer 

Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 

 The application was for a new premises licence and the application could be found in 

appendix 1. 

 The application was seeking licensable activity for the sale of alcohol and late-night 

refreshment. 

 Should the application be granted, then the applicant would be able to offer live and 

recorded music under deregulated hours from 08:00 to 23:00 every day. 



 

 

 The hours that had been applied for could be found on paragraph 1.2 of the officer’s 

report. However, the report should read that late night refreshment had been applied for 

on Friday, Saturday and Sunday until 02:00. 

 Representations had been received from residents and Responsible Authorities. 

Concerns related to the potential of noise nuisance. Representations also referred to the 

applicant’s existing premises which operated further up the road in the same area. There 

were concerns regarding the type of patrons that visited that particular premises and 

there was concern that the same issues would arise as a result of another premises being 

opened in the area by the applicant.  

 The premises had operated as a café in the past and was situated along a terrace of 

shops with residential units above it. 

 There was a planning application in place to extend the premises to the rear area. 

 It was not clear if there was an external area to be used for smoking. 

 Planning issues had not been finalised according to available information. 

 

In response to questions, Ms Barrett informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The Police representation still stood.  

 

Presentation by the applicant 

Mr Halit Ertas, the agent for the applicant and Mr Iko Essumbu, the applicant, informed the 

Sub-Committee that:  

 

 Some renovation was planned for the premises in order to add a few more tables. The 

only thing that would be new about the premises was the sale of alcohol, otherwise the 

use of the premises would generally be the same as it had been in the past.  

 The area was a slightly problematic area and the best way to deal with antisocial 

behaviour was to combat it. The businesses in the area were aware of the challenges, but 

the operating times for which the applicant was applying was within the hours operated by 

other licensed premises in the area. Those premises operated until 02:00 or until 02:30. 

Licensing was aware of this. 

 The planning application that had been submitted by the applicant had not been approved 

or refused. All relevant guidance had been followed.  

 No clarity had been provided as to why the application had not yet been approved and 

the applicant was open to any suggestions to make the premises appear acceptable from 

a licensing perspective.  

 The applicant had a record of paying his business rates, employing people and was 

generally flexible. 

 The property was currently vacant and was creating problems in the area due to its 

vacancy and could create further antisocial behaviour. 



 

 

 It was beneficial to the community for the application to be granted.  

 

In response to questions, Mr Ertas and Mr Essumbu informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 

 The applicant had another business in the same road and was aware of other businesses 

in the area that were allowed to sell alcohol until 02:00.  

 The premises that the applicant already operated did not allow the sale of alcohol after 

01:00 on Friday and Saturday. The premises closed early in comparison to other licensed 

premises in the area. It may be the case that a variation application would be submitted to 

extend the operating hours. 

 The applicant wished to be able to operate the premises in line with other licensed 

premises in the area (at least until 01:00).  

 It would be unfair to ask the premises to operate at reduced times as other licensed 

premises operated late into the night. The applicant was willing to reduce the requested 

operating hours if no other option was available.  

  

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Ms Barrett stated that the premises that 

was already operated by the applicant had a licence for late night refreshment and supply of 

alcohol. It’s closing times were 01:00 on Friday and Saturday. The terminal hour for the supply 

of alcohol was 22:30 Sunday to Thursday and on 00:30 Friday and Saturday.  

 

In response to further questions, Mr Ertas and Mr Essumbu informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 The applicant was not aware of any noise issues regarding the premises he already 

operated.  

 West Green Road was often busy on the weekends and there were a few licensed 

premises that sold alcohol until 00:30.  

 There had been a few incidents on the road generally including fights.  

 

 

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Ms Barrett stated that there have been 

complaints regarding the business operated by the applicant regarding noise nuisance, loud 

music and noise from patrons. There had also been complaints about the premises operating 

beyond its permitted hours.   

 

In response to further questions, Mr Ertas and Mr Essumbu informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 The applicant wanted to ensure that the licence was granted before carrying out any 

renovations at the premises. In the case of the licence not being granted, it may be the 

case that the nature of the business would have to change.   



 

 

 If the licence was granted, it would take two months for the premises to open so that the 

premises could be properly prepared.  

 The tables would be located inside the premises. There would be no patrons sitting 

outside.  

 The applicant would not operate the premises in the same way he operated his existing 

business. The premises would have patrons simply eating and drinking. No music would 

be played.  

 The applicant was not applying for the playing of live music and it would be unfair to use 

the rules of deregulated hours against him.  

 The premises generally was not big enough for people to go outside and smoke. If people 

wanted to smoke, they would have to go onto the main road. 

 The applicant would not allow noise to reach the residential areas upstairs and 

soundproofing would be in place so the residents were not disturbed.  

 Security personnel would be in place. The applicant wished to operate the premises 

professionally and wanted to be able to protect the residents from any noise nuisance.  

 There would be mitigation put in place to ensure that noise nuisance did not occur. The 

premises would employ staff and so there would be a number of staff in place to observe 

any potential nuisance. Signs would be put up ensuring that patrons were aware that 

residents lived close by and that they needed to leave the premises quietly. Staff would 

also interact with patrons to let them know that there were residents in the area and that 

they needed to leave quietly. 

 The applicant had worked with Licensing, Police and Noise Officers in the past to ensure 

that noise nuisance would not take place and this demonstrated a positive attitude 

towards working with responsible authorities.  

 

Presentation by interested parties 

Mr Amir Darvish, Nosie Officer, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 He rejected the application for a premises licence operating until 02:00. This was based 

on the layout of the premises as it was so close to residential homes.  

 There had been public nuisance resulting from the existing business that the applicant 

operated.  

 The construction of the premises had not yet been completed. 

 The music and noise was likely to travel towards residential units.  

 The applicant had not explained how he would mitigate noise nuisance. 

 He stood by the representation he made. 

 It was important to bear in mind the residents that lived in the area. 

 It was important to have a balance between the premises operating its business and the 

residents’ right to have peace and quiet in their homes. 



 

 

 

In response to questions, Mr Darvish informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 He was happy to communicate with the applicant regarding the requirements that would 

need to be put in place to mitigate noise nuisance. 

 

The applicant was recalled to address matters arising. In response to further questions, Mr 

Ertas and Mr Essumbu informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 The proposals for soundproofing had been put in place as a result of the planning 

application that had been submitted and the Planning department had requested 

soundproofing. 

 The applicant wished to run a professional business and wished to be able to meet with 

responsible authorities to ensure that there was minimal risk of noise nuisance. 

 There would not be any music played at the premises. 

 

To summarise, Miss Barrett stated that the licensing objectives needed to be upheld and 

promoted including prevention of public nuisance. 

To summarise, Mr Darvish stated that the panel needed to bear in mind the layout of the 

premises and the close proximity of residents nearby and how they may be affected if the 

licence was granted.  

To summarise, Mr Essumbu and Mr Ertas stated that the premises was not a particularly large 

premises and the applicant was simply trying his best to run the business. The applicant was 

prepared to do everything in his means to address residents’ concerns including installing 

soundproofing. Once the licence was granted, there would be no recorded or live music being 

played. The premises would simply serve food and drink. The applicant would ensure that 

residents’ needs would continue to be met. The applicant had done community and charity 

work and was aware of the challenges in the area. He understood the concerns from the 

responsible authorities. Not granting the licence would have a negative effect in the area as 

an unoccupied premises would likely to lead to more nuisance and crime.  

At 8:13pm, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the room to consider the application.  

RESOLVED 

The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises licence 
at Mississipi Lounge, 114 West Green Road, London, N15. In considering the application, the 
Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Licensing Act 2003, section 182 Guidance, the report pack, the applicants and objectors 
written and oral representations.  

Having considered the application and heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to 
REFUSE the application.  

 

 



 

 

REASONS  

The Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the applicant & their 
representative, and to the concerns raised by the objectors both of which were made in writing 
and orally.  

The Committee had very serious reservations about the ability or preparedness of the 
Applicant to be able to combat the potential anti-social behaviour or noise nuisance that will 
arise from the premises if the application was granted.  

The Committee felt that the Applicant had not taken seriously or with sufficient concern the 
objections raised by residents as detailed in the representations received. Objections had 
been raised by Residents reporting public urination, night time violence, abusive behaviour, 
shouting and large gatherings near the bars in the area and noise late into night at premises 
across the road run by the Applicant. The Police also reported anti-social behaviour and street 
drinking. The Noise & Nuisance officer reported the receipt of numerous complaints of noise 
and ASB at another premises run by the Applicant across the road. The Applicant stated that 
he ran another premises across the road which had not received complaints. This was 
disputed.  

The Applicant’s response by way of his e-mails to the Licensing Officer was initially dismissive 
of those concerns informing the LO that the ASB was not within his control and such matters 
can be reported to the relevant authorities. The Committee did note that during the hearing 
the Applicant acknowledged there would be potential ASB if the license was granted and did 
seek to allay residents’ concerns, however, no concrete plans or suggestions were made as 
to how that could be achieved. There was no attempt to engage with Residents’ concerns.  

The Committee further noted that although the Applicant acknowledged the potential of noise 
nuisance from later opening hours and the Committee noted that the Applicant stated they 
would not be playing music (although it would be automatic if the License was granted), the 
Applicant himself made no proposals to combat that noise nuisance. It was noted the 
Committee made recommendations such as obtaining a sound acoustic report, implementing 
any recommendations and installing sound proofing into the Premises and the Applicant 
agreed to such proposals. However, it was very evident that that was not forthcoming from the 
Applicant himself either in the Application proposal or in the meeting, but rather only 
reluctantly agreeing to it.  

It was further noted, by the Applicant himself that sound insulation had been installed in his 
other Premises across the street but that had not stopped the anti- social behaviour. Most 
significantly the Committee noted that the Premises were not even in a state ready to be 
granted a Licence. It was noted there is a pending planning application.  

Where it was suggested that the conditions proposed by the Police be accepted- the Applicant 
again dismissed that suggestion. The Committee again felt this was evidence of the 
Applicants lack of concern for objections from residents, the Police and noise nuisance 
officer.  

When the Applicant was questioned about the need for SIA’s or number of smokers, the 
responses were vague and simply a reiteration of the Applicants position that if he had to 
appoint an SIA he would do so- it was not a part of his initial application. The Applicant stated 
there were no planned smoking facilities, which was particularly unsatisfactory as this was not 
credible especially where there is a licensed premises selling alcohol with later opening hours. 
The Committee again felt there was a lack of planning and forethought in the application.  



 

 

The Committee also noted that the Applicant was late to the meeting, and throughout there 
were various technical issues relating to his and his Agent’s IT connections. This was not a 
factor in the decision by itself but it was noted that this was as serious matter with a statutory 
hearing where serious objections had been raised. As such appropriate measures should 
have been taken to make proper representations. The Committee again felt this demonstrated 
that the Applicant did not take the objections or the process seriously and so had doubts 
about his ability to manage the premises in line with the licensing objectives.  

The four primary objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are the prevention of crime & disorder, 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance & protection of children from harm. The 
Committee felt that application in its current format would breach these objectives and even if 
it was granted there was significant risk of an increase in public nuisance and risk to public 
safety.  

It was noted this is a dense area with residential homes. Having taken into consideration all 
the Objections as well as the Applicants and his Agents representation and in the round taking 
into all factors it was felt that it was not appropriate to grant this License.  

The Committee seriously considered whether, in the event it were to grant the application, the 
licensing objectives could be met by way of imposition of further conditions. The Committee 
concluded, given the above factors it was unlikely that any further conditions would mitigate 
against the risk of harm to the licensing objectives which would result from the extension of 
operating hours.  

The Committee considered granting reduced hours but for the reasons given above 
concluded that, given the sensitive location and complaints in which the premises is situated 
and given the risk of harm to licensing objectives, it was not appropriate to grant the license.  

Appeal Rights  

This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This decision does 
not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an appeal has been 
lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  Councillor Ajda Ovat  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


